= e

E!". ‘vlt\{

\
£

#,

Te Taapapa Kura Kainga
= Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

DOIA20/21070598

F. Jones
fyi-request-16138-62998812@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear F. Jones

Thank you for your email on 20 July 2021 requesting the following information under the
Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

All advice, emails and correspondence between the Ministry of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) and Ministers - and between HUD and the Wellington City Council
- from 1 January 2021, in relation to Wellington City Council's (WCC's) social housing
portfolio and the associated Deed of Grant signed between the Crown and WCC.

On 29 July 2021, we asked you to refine your request because, as it stood, it may have
required substantial collation to respond. On 1 August 2021, you refined your request to:

All advice, briefings, papers and aides-memoire between the Ministry of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) and Ministers - and between HUD and the Wellington City
Council - from 1 April 2021, in relation to Wellington City Council's (WCC's) social
housing portfolio and the associated Deed of Grant signed between the Crown and
WCC.

We have identified five documents in scope of your request which are being released to you
with some information withheld under the following sections of the Act:

Section of Act [Reason to withhold

9(2)(a) Protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural
persons
9(2)(ba)(i) protect information which is subject to an obligation of confidence or which

any person has been or could be compelled to provide under the authority
of any enactment, where the making available of the information would be
likely to prejudice the supply of similar information, or information from the
same source, and it is in the public interest that such information should
continue to be supplied

9(2)(F)(iv) Maintain the constitutional convention for the time being which protects the
confidentiality of advice tendered by Ministers of the Crown and officials
9(2)(9)(i) maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank

expression of opinions by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or
members of an organisation or officers and employees of any department
or organisation in the course of their duty

The email between Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development
and the office of Hon Dr Megan Woods, Minister of Housing, included two attachments. One
of the attachments is withheld in full under section 9(2)(g)(i). The second attachment is
released with some information withheld. Note that this attachment refers to Calabar Road
property closing due to seismic issues, rather it was instead sold as a compulsory acquisition.


mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx

BRF20/21071028 included, as an annex, a draft letter for the Minister to send to the Mayor of
Wellington City. We have instead included the final version that was sent to the Mayor.

You are only provided with pages 4-5 of M/EB20/21040130 / 2021-3343 as the remainder of
the document is not in scope of your request. Parts of Annex 1 were in scope of your request
but are withheld under section 9(2)(g)(i).

The above information is summarised in the attached document schedule.

In terms of section 9(1) of the Act, | am satisfied that, in the circumstances, the decision to
withhold information under section 9 of the Act is not outweighed by other considerations that
render it desirable to make the information available in the public interest.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review of my response by the Ombudsman,
in accordance with section 28(3) of the Act. The relevant details can be found on the
Ombudsman’s website www.ombudsman.parliament.nz.

As part of our ongoing commitment to openness and transparency, the Ministry proactively
releases information and documents that may be of interest to the public. As such, this
response, with your personal details removed, may be published on our website.

Yours sincerely

Brrn

Naomi Stephen-Smith
Manager Market and Supply Response


http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/

Annex 1: Document schedule

Tracking Date Title Sections of
number the Act
applied
BRF20/21040927 |4 May 2021 [Wellington City Council — Council 9(2)(a)
Consideration of Options for its City Housing [9(2)(f)(iv)
Portfolio
M/EB20/21040130/5 May 2021 [Meeting with the Mayor of Wellington, Andy [9(2)(ba)(i)
2021-3343 Foster, and Barbara McKerrow, Chief 9(2)(H(iv)
Executive of Wellington City Council 9(2)(9)(i)
Out of scope
AMI20/21050527 |27 May 2021 |Wellington City Council: Ministers’ Meeting [9(2)(a)
on City Housing 31 May 2021 9(2)(N(iv)
IREQ20/21060972/16-24 June [Email: Wellington City Council: Response to [9(2)(a)
2021 Request for Information on WCC Housing  [9(2)(f)(iv)
Stock and CHP Establishment Timing, 9(2)(9)(i)
including attachment 2
Attachment 1 withheld in full under 9(2)(g)(i)
BRF20/21071028 |5 July 2021 [Response to Wellington City Council’s letter (9(2)(a)
and further work on City Housing’s financial [9(2)(f)(iv)
challenges
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Briefing

Wellington City Council — Council Consideration of Options for its City Housing
Portfolio

Date: 4 May 2021

Security level: In Confidence

Priority: Medium Report number:

Action sought

Action sought Deadline

Hon Dr Megan Woods
Minister of Housing

Kiom

Note the contents of this briefing
Refer a copy of this briefin the Minister of
Finance and Associate f Housing

(Hon Poto William

Contact for discussion

Name Position

1st contact

Naomi Stephen-Smith | Manager, Market and Su

Responses

v

Daniel Lawrey Principal Policy A

Jo Murray Principal Adviso

s 9(2)(a)

Other agencies consulted

The following agencies have be oneufé
Internal Affairs, Kainga Ora — H@ rown Infrastructure Partners.

try of Social Development, Department of

Minister’s office to ¢

Noted
Seen
Approved
Needs cha

Ooooooooao

Date retur?& :

New Zealand Government




Wellington City Council — Council Consideration of Options for(»
its City Housing Portfolio %
For: Hon Dr Megan Woods, Minister of Housing @ Q

Date: 4 May 2021 Security level: Ql ence

Priority: Medium Report numbe& 0/21040927\

Purpose \

1. The purpose of this briefing is to provide an update ellington City Council’s (WCC'’s) city
housing. On 6 May 2021, WCC will publish a papghge ng finan nability
challenges for its city housing portfolio. The cou m ver will then b nsidered by the
Strategy & Policy Committee on 13 May 202

Executive summary

2. WCC faces significant financial sustainability’challenges i @ ect of its city housing
portfolio.

3. On6 May 2021, WCC will publis aper to the S Policy Committee on options to
address financial sustainability=eh ges for its gity,housing portfolio. The Strategy & Policy
Committee will consider the ’ on 13 May 2021£Alongside this WCC process, the
Minister of Housing and ister®f Building truction are meeting the Mayor and
Chief Executive of WC May 2021. urpose of the meeting is to discuss WCC’s
Briefing to Incoming isters.

4.  There is the potenti will seek support for its city housing. The Minister of
Housing may n onsider @ pond to any approach from WCC for Crown
support. K

5. 8 9(2)(f)(iV)® Q

- O

6. \&\

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927] 2



Recommended actions

10.

It is recommended that you: 0

1. Note Wellington City Council faces fundi nges for Noted
operating its city housing portfolio an g challenges for
its city housing upgrade programm

2. Note, on 13 May 2021, Wellingtog, City*Council’s % Noted
Policy Committee will consider opt to addr& nangial

sustainability challenges f

B

3. Noted
4. ns to support council Noted
in late June
5. is bri the Minister of Finance and Agree / Disagree
; \us (Hon Poto Williams) for their
i thM/er of Housing wishes to meet with HUD Yes / No

W ellington City Council’s city housing

Hon Dr Megan Woods
Minister of Housing

..... [

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927]



Background

11.

12.

13.

14.

WCC'’s Strategy & Policy Committee will consi

WCC has been providing city housing since the 1950s and holds more than 1,900 city
housing units. WCC provides city housing for 3,000-4,000 tenants at any time. Around 15
percent of city housing tenants are children and around 10 percent are aged 65 or older.
WCC'’s city housing rents are set at 70 percent of market rent (although people with higher
levels of assets pay 100 percent of market rent). WCC has indicated that a significant
maijority of its tenants would qualify for Income-Related Rent if they were public housing
tenants.

stock to ensure that its portfolio is safe, secure and of a good standard for modern living.
Under the Deed of Grant the Crown provided a $220m Crown Grant CC enter
obligations regarding investment and management for its city housin

On 29 January 2021, HUD provided the Minister of Housing briefing on WCE:s cit
housing deed of grant annual report [BRF20/21010846]. s 9(2A))(i

In 2007, WCC signed a Deed of Grant with the Crown for the upgrade of its city housing %

On 23 March 2021, the City Housing Team at WCC &ouncillors t@ dis the
challenges facing the city housing portfolio. Followin tmeeting, counciliefficers have
undertaken further work on options for the city h% folio.

tions for its €ity housing on 13

May 2021

15.

16.

On 6 May 2021, WCC will publish a pape ing financia@ability challenges for its
city housing portfolio. The council pap ill then be consj the Strategy & Policy
Committee on 13 May 2021. L 4

The council paper will set out opti address fin%\stainability challenges. Some of

the options involve seeking finan port from n and/or Crown agreement to
amend obligations under the of Grant.
il

17. In addition, the Minister o] and Mini ding and Construction are meeting the
Mayor and Chief Execu CCon10 The purpose of the meeting is to discuss
WCC'’s Briefing to In ' Inisters. ' rking with the Ministry of Business,
Innovation and Em (MBIE) to a meeting note for this event, which will be
consistent with thi g. Q

WCC has obli Deed of Grant with the Crown

18. alised as three decade-long tranches. The first tranche,

comp in October 2018. The second tranche, which was due to
2021 is focu on the second half of the Housing Upgrade Programme and was to
d through ncil’s $180 million contribution. The delay between these phases
was planned so tr@ was able to accumulate the funds it needed. WCC is yet to seek
C phase work-programme, and has not begun work.? The final tranche

approval for thexI
requires W tinue its obligation to maintain its city housing stock at the same level
(as wheft eed was signed) until at least 2037.

&

" Phase one of the Housing Upgrade Programme cost more than initially anticipated ($220m) and resulted in WCC
contributing $17m due to an actual upgrade cost of $237m. WCC is required to fund the remainder of the upgrade
programme (Phase Two), which is scheduled to run from 2021 to 2028

2\WCC is still carrying out ongoing Maintenance including Healthy Homes Compliance.

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927]



HUD took over the monitor role for the Crown’s Grant in late 2018 from MBIE. The monitor
role is to ensure that WCC complies with the terms and conditions of the Crown Grant, being
primarily:

a. Maintain city housing levels of approx. 2300 units until June 2037.

b.  Upgrade the housing portfolio by contributing WCC’s $180 million share to the future
upgrade programme.

Reinvest/ring-fence all rental income from the housing portfolio and the net sales
proceeds from all disposals.

No debt raising against the housing portfolio.?

3 Under clause 6(g) of the Deed, WCC can obtain new debt for upgrading the housing portfolio and reinvest the income
to meet the costs of retiring such debt and related interest costs.

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927]










Consultation

L2
46. The following a ave been consulted on this briefing: the Treasury, Ministry of Social
Developme epartment of Internal Affairs, Kainga Ora — Homes and Communities, and
Crown Afrastructure Partners.

N

eps are as follows.
May — WCC will publish the paper to the Strategy & Policy Committee on WCC city
ousing.

10 May — The Minister of Housing and Minister of Building and Construction are
meeting the Mayor and Chief Executive of WCC. The purpose of the meeting is to
discuss WCC'’s Briefing to Incoming Ministers.

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927]




C. 13 May — WCC'’s Strategy & Policy Committee will consider the paper on WCC city
housing.

d. Late June 2021 — HUD will provide advice on options to support council housing across
New Zealand.

Annexes

48. Annex A: Estimated stock of council-owned housing

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927]



Annex A: Estimated stock of council-owned housing

Total stock as reported Known transfers to Estimated total

in Community Housing registered CHPs remaining

Aotearoa’s 2014 survey

Ashburton
Auckland 1412
Buller District 44 & 44
Carterton 38 38
Central Hawkes Bay 48 48
Central Otago 9 98
Chatham Islands E 4
Christchurch 26 .\01376 273
\ (O
% @ tautahi)
Clutha q 98 98
Dunedin % 954
Far North 147
Gisborne 132 132
Gore 6 6
\ 125 125
Hamilton 344 344 0
¢ Accessible Properties
Limited
. &
Hastings 220 220
Hauraki 56 56
115 115 0
Compassion Housing
Hurunui 37 37

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927]
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Hutt City 205 205

Invercargill 215 215

Kaikoura 17 17

Kaipara 56 56

Kapiti Coast 118 118
Kawerau 27
MacKenzie 10

Marlborough 177 \1 77

Masterton 86 86

Matamata-Piako 118 K 118

Napier 376 § 376

Nelson 142 142 0

Nelson Housing Trust
subsequent| @
ra

New Plymouth 142 Q 142

Otorohanga 28 % 28

Palmerston North @ 414 414

Porirua % 29

Queenstown Lakes & 19

Rangitikei 74 74

152 152

66 66

Selwyn \ 25 25

Southland 69 69

i 74 74

79 79

32 32

10 10

Tararua 92 92

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927]

11



Tasman 101 101
Taupo 66 66
Tauranga 246 246
Timaru 245 245
Waimakariri 126 126
Waimate 27
Waipa 131
Wairoa 32 \ 32
Waitomo 24 24
Whanganui 293 & 293
Wellington 2332 2332
Western Bay of 60
Plenty
Westland ‘_OQQ 55
Whakatane &\ 79
I Community

% Housing Trust

Whangarei % 165 165

[In Confidence — BRF20/21040927]
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13.  In 2007, the Council signed a De. i nt committing it to remain as
a social housing provider until at I grag portfolio to modern standards.
The government provided $220rlto sWig '

2021-3343 In Confidence 4




8 s 92)f)(V)

access to Income Related Rent Subsidy (Rent Subsidy).

20. The Rent Subsidy is available to Kainga Ora and registered comm using pri
Council-owned properties are not eligible for the Rent Subsidy ent settin inga
Ora is able to indirectly access the subsidy if housing stock i red and magage
nants at the tim the
transfer but providers can receive Rent Subsidy for housing n nants from the Housing
Register.

an arms-length provider. The subsidy is not available for e
21, s 92)(MM) é 0
°

The Council is reviewing the way they provide social housing
19. The Council is also interested in exploring opportunities to work in partnership, includin%

22.

23. The Government is investi where t @nt need for public housing. The

Government is pressing ahead with deliv e long-term transitional housing, which will
eventually reduce and &Rd our reliance

24, As at February 2021 were 73,5

2,009 public h ancies in n City.

25. The Publi o@zlan 202 s out the Government'’s plan for responding to the
housing e people y housing shortages; the Plan focuses on delivering
addition ing where i d most. The Plan provides for between 470 and 690
e u using p s'p the Wellington region over the next four years, and 160-170

housing place hese, initial indications suggest around 228 public housing

plages will be del d in Wellington City by 2024.

Out of Scope. é)\@
S

housing places across New Zealand, including

2021-3343 In Confidence 5
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Aide-memoire

Wellington City Council: Ministers’ Meeting on City Housing (31 May 2021)

Date: 27 May 2021 Security level:

Priority: Low Report number:

Information for Minister(s)
Hon Dr Megan Woods

In Confidence
AM 1050527

N

Minister of Housing

Contact for discussion &

Name Position 15t contact

Naomi Stephen-Smith | Manager, Market and Supply s9@)(a) v
Responses

Daniel Lawrey Principal Policy Advisor P4 830 6932

Jo Murray Principal Advisor 04 832 2 s 9(2)(a)

Other agencies consulted

Minister’s office to complet

Noted

Seen

Approved

Needs change

Not seen by @
Overtaken by €

Declined

Refe to@y

Ooooooooaao

Date returned to HUD: %
s{\\

New Zealand Government
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Aide-memoire

Wellington City Council: Ministers’ Meeting on City Housing (»
(31 May 2021) %

For: Hon Dr Megan Woods, Minister of Housing @
Date: 27 May 2021 Security level: % ence \
0

Priority: Low Report numbe& /21050527
Purpose \
1. On 31 May 2021, you are meeting with the Minister ce and oci Inister of
Housing (Hon Poto Williams) to discuss Wellingt i uncil (W using.
s 9(2)(f)(iv)

Background
WCC'’s Social, Cultural an i
financial sustainability

2. On 4 May 2021, Te
(HUD) provided

inistry of Housing and Urban Development
A a briefing on WCC'’s city housing

[BRF20/Z1K. i ed WCC’s financial challenges s 9(2)(f)(iv)
3. CC offi s%d HUD that WCC councillors’ consideration of city
inancial sustaina s postponed from 13 May 2021 to 2 June 2021. Following

(&eragtio of options, WCC may request support from the Crown.
|

WCC faces financial es for its city housing

4. WCC projects’l I using portfolio will run at a $7m per annum operating deficit in the

2021/22 finanei r, increasing to a $49m per annum operating deficit by 2031/32.

5. WCC is8lsofacing a significant shortfall in the funding required to deliver the agreed
r mme under the Deed of Grant. In 2008, through a Deed of Grant, the Crown
Om grant to assist with the upgrade of WCC’s housing portfolio. This was

6. Under the Deed of Grant, WCC is required to contribute its own funds (generated from the
housing portfolio) to meet its commitment to upgrade its housing stock to a good standard for
modern living, in general accordance with the work programme. Phase Two of the Housing

New Zealand Government
- N In Confidence — AMI20/21050527 2



Upgrade Programme, which is scheduled to run from 2021 to 2028 is expected to cost
~$285m based on 2020 revised estimates.

7. WCC states that the cost of the full capital upgrade and maintenance needs for city housing
over the next 10 years is $446m.

WCC options and links to upcoming HUD advice on council housing

WCC has identified options to address financial challenges for its city housing
8. WCC officers have prepared a paper on city housing financial sustainability. The paper ;

recommends that WCC establishes a Community Housing Provider (CHP) and requests
immediate access to Income-Related Rent Subsidies for all existing, @Je tenants.

9. 9@ \Q q
10. Annex A sets out the options identified by WCC officers. Tife options are: \

a. Option 1: Establish a CHP; c)

b. Option 2: Rates and borrowing; and @

C. Option 3: Divestment.

s 9(2)(f)(iv) Q

12. Inresponse to HUD 2021 brie% CC city housing, the Minister of Housing

sought more infi i n WCC’s rates increases and debt headroom. The
projections are:
a. WC X will increase, 1599 percent for the 2021/22 financial year; and
b. debt will peak 39%ercent of annual income in the 2022/23 financial year
d 134 percent ofannual income in 2030/31.
13. An C provides foer ation on WCC'’s projected rates increases and debt track.
14. WCC council office ﬂ 1ave assessed the option of using rates and borrowing to fund city
housing. If W&@C @ e full city housing operating deficit through rates on top of the
rates path in t ed Long-Term Plan, WCC projects an average annual rates increase
of 10.75 pergent year for the 10 years of the Long-Term Plan. WCC estimates that the

housingt gramme could be included within WCC’s 225 per cent debt-to-revenue
Iimit& e Long-Term Plan programme currently being considered). However, WCC
Vi i

offic that fully funding the capital programme through debt is not the preferable

O

' s 9(2)(f)(iv)

In Confidence — AMI20/21050527



solution. Instead, officers recommend exploring an off-balance sheet solution (e.g. a Special
Purpose Vehicle).

Annexes < : ’
20. Ann 4 | identified by WCC officers

In Confidence — AMI20/21050527
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From: Jo Murray

To: Amy Harrison - Parliament

Cc: Ministerial Services; Bronwyn Hollingsworth

Subject: Wellington City Council: Response to Request for Information on WCC Housing Stock and CHP
Establishment Timing

Date: Tuesday, 15 June 2021 5:03:20 PM

Attachments: 200614 HUD Request For Information (Stock Analysis).xlsx
image001.png
image003.png
image005.png
image007.jpg
210615 WCC - Key Observations from the Housing Stock Data.docx

image002.png W
image004.png
image006.png
image008.ipa %
Kia ora Amy, Q \

On 31 May 2021, following a meeting of Ministers Woods, Williams an bertsonK

Wellington City Council you requested:

e adetailed analysis of Wellington City Council’s ho ckincluding a as age,
condition, cost to repair etc;
e advice on the process and timeframe to regist munity housing provider.

S
Summary ’\O
Attached is (1) a detailed housing sto ysis prepa@\iington City Council staff (in

excel) and (2) a set of key obser prepared by H

Additional Commentary




Establishing a Registered Community Housing Provider
Summary

s 9(2)(f)(iv)

Background %»

The formal process for becoming a registered community housing provi st 1S cia@

Landlord is straightforward and can take as little as 3-4 months pravi the'material IodN

the applicant is complete and demonstrates that the applicant can

Standards set by the Community Housing Regulatory Authoritx{%\A).
0

Performance

On application lodgement, CHRA will conduct a high level he applicati@get back
to the applicant within 30 Business Days if any glaring omis re note it will conduct a
thorough review of the application against the Perfor ith the applicant

and seek further information (if needed) and the ardecision letter —in aslittle as 60 to 90
days.

The Performance Standards cover the appligﬂity stru‘ture, management,
financial viability, tenancy manageme nd property a aflagement. These can be
found at www.chra.hud.govt.nz. 6 %

What tends to take the most ti the process t

an intending applicant is st%om scratch i

decide on their entity s ur at housin ill sit within the entity, how the entity will
ontract with for reactive maintenance and

t
be financed, what IT sy@will use, whéiit wi
lifecycle works, to@ mpliant plE ich can be adapted from existing City Housing

ation and the like. Te Ahuru Mowai (the Ngati Toa

policies), tor i ff Jto find an‘office
CHP in Porir@g ged the process imwinder a year, with the assistance of existing CHPs and a
i

or application lodgement. Where
me cases take a couple of years to

clear under from the outset that it would lease the housing assets from Kainga Ora.

AN
QO
N
.\()

s9

General



Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the above information or would like us
to answer any further questions.

Kind regards, Jo

Jo Murray (she/her/they)

Housing Supply Response and Partnerships

XXX | Mobile: s 9(2)(a)
www.hud.govt.nz | Level 6, 7 Waterioo Quay, Wellington

v
D
N

2
"N\
N



Key Observations from the Housing Stock Data provided
by Wellington City Council

Topic Comment

Housing Stock e The housing stock is comprised of 49 operating complexes

(containing 1,821 units) and 100 stand-alone homes
e 3 complexes have been closed in recent years (the
Arlington Flats — due to seismic issues and Calabar Road

development also proposed treet, Maupuia
Road, Tauhinu Road and L Road in Tawa as

e 10 complexes (containing approxi
100 standalone units a
are all currently ten

in Miramar)
e The Harrison St re-development is underway; with re
\cabw

ately 87,units) and

Location e The majority of th

roposed for divestment — these
suburbs of Kilbirhie,

is located in the@m
mar, Ne ampore,
Brooklyn and

Age

e The majori tock was built in 1960s to 80s
e Older stéek fromrthe 1920s t s has mostly been
divest ri§yproposed for stment
e 15 its have been buij % 11 (104 at Te Mara —
2, 0r2)

which leased to Kaing
Healthy Homes Upgrades (note o e ceiling, floor and wa
these come into effect on the met acro 1

earlier of a new tenancy after 1
July 2021 or July 2024)

insulation requirements have
e portfolio

84-86% of the is compliant with the moisture
ingress an stopping requirements

lio is compliant with the ventilation

¥ Primarily extract fans need to be piped

talled in the remaining properties to achieve full

n
0 ol||
@ t estimate for doing the remaining work to
chie

ve full compliance is $17.9m

(2)(9)(0)

a

&

Deed of 3ant Compli \ e Phase 1 of the Housing Upgrade Programme is complete;

S Phase 2 was due to commence in 2021 — and needs to be
\ completed for WCC to meet its obligations under the
Deed. S 9(2)(f)(iv)

Phase 1 of the e $209m (inc GST) + programme costs
e Programme e WCC has indicated this amounts to $220m in total — being

and 2 of the Housing Upgrade Programme

nt
n
O the Crown contribution under the Deed for both Phases 1




Cost estimate for Phase 2 of the
Housing Upgrade Programme

$285m (inc GST) — being $266.8m as the capital works
programme; and $17.9m on Healthy Homes compliance
The seismic upgrade proportion is costed at $69m —
although much of this cost has been generated through a
desktop exercise.

Notwithstanding the allocation for seismic upgrade
works, all Housing Stock in operation meets the current

NBS requirements
s 9(2)(f)(iv)

2008-2020 Reactive
Maintenance/General
Maintenance and Repair
Expenditure (across the Housing
Stock)

$29.8m
The reactive maintenance is no consistentN
year — it ranges between $2.5m and $6.5m; with an

2008-2020 Lifecycle Asset
Maintenance/Renewals
Expenditure (across the Housing
Stock)

average of $3.65m per r
The age of the propert&gs not seem to dinec

i el'of reactive maintéhance required;
e nen .

Lease status

i rent link in the
ere to the ag@elevant property
i ra, Oranga Tamariki, and
,roa Salvation Army, Kahui
N Services, and Dwell). 104 at

m lease to Kainga Ora.
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Action sought Deadline <

Hon Dr Megan Woods Sign the attached letter replying to uly 2021
Minister of Housing Wellington City Council

s 9(2)(f)(iv) @
Name Position le e 15t contact
Naomi Stephen-Smith | Manager, Market and Supp 04 832 Q s 9(2)(a)

Action sought

Contact for discussion

Responses &

Daniel Lawrey Principal Policy isor

Other agencies consulted
Kainga Ora — Homes and Comm

O Noted Comm
O Seen

O Approved @

O Needs chan \

O Notseenb e
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O
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Briefing

Response to Wellington City Council’s letter and further work
on City Housing’s financial challenges

For: Hon Dr Megan Woods, Minister of Housing @ %
Date: 5 July 2021 Security level: Q ence \

Priority: Medium Report numbe& 0/210701028

Purpose
1. This briefing provides a draft response to Wellington uncil's WCC nt letter
requesting access to the Income-Related Rent Subsi S).

Recommended actions Q O
2. ltis recommended that you: ’\

1. Note WCC wrote to the of Housi ance on 24 Noted
June 2021 seeking ag g sio the IRRS a otiation of the
Deed of Grant
2. Sign the attac c@ ?’M the letter of y to Mayor Andy Yes /No
to this brigfin

New Zealand Government

In Confidence — BRF20/21071028






Background

3.  On 24 June, WCC wrote to the Ministers of Housing and Finance seeking access to the
IRRS for City Housing (attached as Annex B). City Housing is the division within WCC that
manages WCC'’s social housing portfolio. A draft letter of reply is attached as Annex A.

4,  WCC also wishes to negotiate changes to the 2008 Deed of Grant between WCC and the
Crown. WCC has requested a meeting to discuss the points raised in its letter.

WCC'’s City Housing challenges are primarily driven by the Council’s financial

management decisions

5. Under the Deed of Grant, the Crown provided a $220m Crown grant towards a 20-year
upgrade programme. The Crown’s funding was spent on Phase One Housing d
Programme. WCC agreed to fund Phase Two of the Housing Upgra ramme a

estimated cost of $180m. WCC also committed to continue preyi al housihg un
2037.
N nt. WCC

6. WCC is however facing challenges meeting its obligations unde Deed ra
has stated that City Housing will face annual operating deficits growing from in 2021/22
to $49m in 2030/31, and $446m of capital investment i ired over the t de.

s 9(2)(f)(iv)

NS
D

8.  On 15 June, HUD provided i tion to the Minis @ of Housing and Finance, and the
Associate Minister of Hrc')% lic Housi

WCC’s housing stock and the process for
WCC to establish a Co ity Housing P

HP) [IREQ20/21060972]. s 9(2)(f)(iv)
9.  On 1 July, I%@ed advic%@tial support for councils to deliver housing

refers].s 9

[BRF20/2@
A

o

&

's 9(2)(P(iv)

In Confidence — BRF20/21071028






Next steps
20. Adraft letter attached as Annex A.

has requested an opportunity to meet to discuss the points raised in the
ers of Housing and Finance.

2 HUD'’s legal advice is that providing IRRS funding directly to WCC would require amending the Public and Community
Housing Management Act 1992 (PACHMA) and/or its Regulations. Amending PACHMA will likely take at least 12-18
months. Replicating IRRS-like funding outside of the PACHMA would create a risk of legal challenge. Therefore, further
HUD advice could explore alternatives for comparable funding support and the associated risks.

In Confidence — BRF20/21071028
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: letter of reply to WCC




Hon Dr Megan Woods @ L |
MP for Wigram gﬁ "‘ 'r
Minister of Housing \wv‘%' =2 ﬁ

Minister of Energy and Resources
Minister of Research, Science and Innovation

»\- >"(<~

-.

Associate Minister of Finance

Wellington 6140
mayor@wcc.qgovt.nz

Mayor Andy Foster %
Wellington City Council
PO Box 2199 %

Dear Mayor Foster

Thank you for your letter dated 24 June 2021 abou v% of the ted Rent
Subsidy (IRRS) for Wellington City Council’'s (WCC’ ousing po

WCC plays an important role as the largest co ng provid
to many of Wellington’s most vulnerable peo and th

interests in ensuring the sustainability of W cial housuil

in theYcountry, catering
nment have shared
ices. This is reflected
through the $220m Crown grant supportin upgrade puSing stock and continue

providing social housing.

Under the 2008 Deed of Grant, WC itted to co in a provider of social housing

until at least 2037. | am ther ; cerned t is now identifying financial
sustainability issues for its socu u ng portfoli ing to negotiate changes to the
Deed of Grant.

You have stated that W es fo s ctaccess to IRRS to help address WCC's
financial challenges

I have directed cials at Te - ura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban
Development (H dertake potential options to support councils that face
financial chall@ ontinuing e councnl housing.

The GV focused RRS funding to increase new build public housing and
provideyndch Needed h es for nerable New Zealanders. Under the Public Housing Plan
2021-20 he Governme working to deliver 470-690 public housing places and 160-170

where there is hi deprivation. New public housing will be prioritised for people
assessed by the f Social Development as having the highest need for housing
support. .

transitional housing pIW e Wellington Region. This supply will target Wellington City
(o]

Any cha Nohcy on eligibility for the IRRS would require a review of the Government’s
legal authiogi rovide IRRS to an entity other than Kainga Ora — Homes and Communities
Community Housing Provider. This is because the IRRS is a funding
legislated under the Public and Community Housing Management Act 1992,
§'boundaries on the use of the IRRS. If a change to legislation is required, this

Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand
+64 4 8178705 | mwoods@ministers.govt.nz | beehivegovt.nz



Given the risks for council tenants and implications for Wellingtonians that need housing
support, the Government is committed to working with WCC to find ways to ensure this
housing is retained as affordable rental housing.

I have requested advice from HUD officials on the way forward for WCC’s social housing. This
will include understanding the drivers behind WCC'’s financial challenges and options to

Wellington, as well as timeframes to confirm the Government's respons C'srequ
negotiate changes to the Deed of Grant. My office will be in contact wit regardi

timing of a meeting. Q
Thank you for taking the time to write to me. \

Yours sincerely

A -{-&/a‘d
Hoif Dr Megan Woods
Minister of Housing 0

secure long-term financial sustainability for WCC'’s social housing.
You have requested a meeting to discuss the matters in your letter. As part of a meeting, | a
also interested in exploring opportunities to increase the overall supély of housing i

/






Absolutely Positively
Wellington City Council
24 June 2021 Me Heke Ki Poneke

Hon Grant Robertson
Minister of Finance

Hon Megan Woods
Minister of Housings %
Kia ora Ministers @ @

At a recent meeting of Wellington City Council’s (WCC) Piroro Rangara ial, Cultural aNmic
Committee, the Council discussed its Housing Action Plan priorities, whic e growipg affordable and
social housing supply across the Wellington region, as well as resolvnQe long-term sustaipability for City

Housing.
Through the discussion, the Council confirmed its commitm @al housin igp and a desire to
continue to partner with the Crown and regional partners ursuit of shared’objectives to increase

housing supply in Wellington. Q
However, City Housing is currently financially unsusta and, in or ntinue as a long-term social

housing provider, the Council needs to resolve Ci sing’s figanc enges as a matter of urgency.

The Council is seeking to work directly with 8evernment to thi \ ontinue to seek direct access to

the IRRS which would have a significant i @ our tenants& g and City Housing’s sustainability.
r

This has been an important priority fo, geal governme or several years and | am seeking to
directly work with you to enable the CQuficillto have access,to ubsidy for our tenants.

Alongside this, the Council has d to begin ss to establish a Community Housing Provider
(CHP) entity and a special pu%hicle to fundCity Reusing’s large capital upgrade programme. A CHP
would enable the Counci s the curr inequity between City Housing tenants and tenants
of Kainga Ora and e iallhousing @royi prove tenants’ wellbeing through reduced rents, and
enable the Council to tely fund t programme. Under current IRRS eligibility rules, it will

take some time tg @ alalish the CHP tainable footing, so the Council is seeking to discuss with the
i ess to the Il eligible tenants at point of establishment (rather than phased

pant turnqver). T ouncil will take decisions on the next steps for CHP establishment

Background and curreft fi position

Since the 1950s, WC iIded safe, secure and affordable social housing in Wellington. WCC is the
largest council sgciallhou8ing provider in New Zealand and the largest provider in Wellington with 3,200
tenants and 1/ its™¥any of our tenants are Wellington’s most vulnerable people.

igned a Deed of Grant with the Crown to support the sustainability of the City Housing
d requires the Council to remain as a social housing provider until at least 2037 and details

Wellington City Council Level 4,101 Wakefield Street. Phone +64 4 801 3102
PO Box 2199, Fax +64 4 801 3033
Wellington 6140, mayor@wcc.govt.nz

New Zealand Wellington.govtnz




The Crown committed $220m to upgrade the first half of the portfolio (HUP1) and the Council agreed to
fund $180m to complete the second half of the upgrade programme (HUP2). HUP1 upgraded 900 homes
between 2010 and 2018 at a total cost of $233.5m (with the additional $13.5m met by WCC). The Council
has also carried the cost of an operating deficit since 2011/12. HUP2 is due to start in 2022. Planning is
underway, although the substantive work cannot begin until funding is secured.

Social housing has changed significantly since the Deed was signed — significant government policy and
legislative changes have increased City Housing costs, social housing demand continues to increase,
non-Council housing providers have received operating subsidies and financial su for their tenan
the IRRS. Rents have also become increasingly unaffordable for tenants, with 75@\( Housing @
currently paying more than 35% of their income in rent and 92% paying 2 :

As a result of these and other insurance and construction market chawima ed CO%UPZ
have risen considerably. A QS assessment completed in 2020 as parffof HUP2 planning%eased the
cost to $286m (60% higher than the $180m estimated when the D s agreed). O

Overall, City Housing now runs an annual operating defici grow to $49m
within ten years) and has a capital programme (including irements, and regular
asset renewals) of $446m over the next ten years. Ci g has current cash reserves of $50.6m, but

without other sources of income, City Housing wi technically ins@lvent and unable to meet the

requirements of the Deed beyond 2022/23.
O

A way forward \
As an organisation, the Council continue @ e the worM fonship that we have with central

government. We have established re and have ollaboratively across the Ministry of
Housing and Urban Development, Kai , the Ministry.0 Development and Crown Infrastructure

Partners. %
W

We are committed to contindi ork in partgersh ith the Crown to address critical housing supply
issues at a regional lev d bringing optign the table that the Council can contribute to this

objective. As partx , We wo | @ egotiate changes to the Deed of Grant, to update its
0

er year

terms and ensure it s ity Housin tatrability.

We believ t@ now a&'unc ure and want to work with you to find solutions for these

comple Id appreciate t pportunity to meet with you directly to discuss the points raised in
this letter.

Yours sincege

VAT~ b i T emmil (B RPN 2]
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